
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 
Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing  

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy & Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523 258 

Date: 18 September 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel 

Terry Daubney Dennis Smith 
 

Substitutes 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Gillian Martin 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 21 September 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING - VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 



 

 

Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.u
[...]
. 
 

8.   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 71 - 78) 
  
 Housing Development Manager to give an update on the current housing 

development programme.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the current housing development programme.  
 

9.   HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 79 - 86) 
  
 The Council adopted its Homelessness Strategy 2018-2023 in April 2018. This 

report updates the Committee on the Council’s and its partners’ work to help 
prevent homelessness in Waverley during the second year of the Strategy (19-
20) and will also update Members on the work since the end of March 20 as a 
result of the COVID 19 pandemic.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
contents of this report and agree any comments it wishes to pass to the 
Executive. 
 

10.   HOUSING (HRA) RECOVERY CHANGE & TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 87 - 92) 

  
 To provide the Committee with an update report on the Housing Team’s 

Recovery, Change and Transformation Project, following the easing of the 
Covid-19 lockdown and the progress made to reinstate services for the 
Committee’s scrutiny. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the committee review this report and agree any 



 

 

observations or comments it wishes to pass to the Executive. 
 

11.   REVISED WAVERLEY CORPORATE STRATEGY 2020-2025  (Pages 93 - 
100) 

  
 This report is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees and its purpose is to seek the views of the Committee on the draft 
revised Corporate Strategy and to forward any comments and 
recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
revised draft Corporate Strategy set out at Annexe 1 to this report and makes 
any recommendations to the Executive as appropriate. 

 
12.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 101 - 108) 
  
 The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is responsible for managing its 

work programme. 
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified at the meeting).  
 

14.   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523 258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 



 

 

    

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1 

06.07.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  6 JULY 2020 
(VIRTUAL MEETING HELD VIA ZOOM) 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

Terry Daubney (Co-optee- Tenants Panel) 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Dennis Smith 

 
Also Present 

Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, Cllr Jerry Hyman, Cllr Paul FollowsCouncillor Jerry Hyman, 
Councillor Paul Follows and Councillor Anne-Marie Rosoman 

 
1.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
The Chairman asked that three items from the minutes be reviewed later in the 
meeting under agenda item 10 (the Committee’s work programme): 
 

 Item 59 – The request for an officer report on complaints. 

 Item 62 – Working group to consider Allocations Policy to be set up in 
September once the committee had moved away from just business critical 
items. 

 Item 63 – Outstanding request for update on Mental Health to be brought 
back for consideration.  

 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Smith, Co-Optee Tenants’ Panel.  
Since apologies had not been noted a week in advance of the meeting no 
substitutes were appointed. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis advised she was the Chairperson for a Voluntary Organisation but 
felt this was non-pecuniary in relation to the items on the agenda.  
 

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions submitted from members of the public for this meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2 

06.07.20 
 

 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions submitted from Members for this meeting. 
 

6.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2019/20 (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Housing Development 
 
Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities, outlined the areas of 
the report that he felt would be of interest to the Committee: 
 

 Homelessness – report later in agenda. 

 Housing Delivery – Site A Ockford Ridge, delivered only 3 weeks late despite 
the Covid-19 lockdown. 

 142 Affordable homes we
[...]
Housing 3 

06.07.20 
 

 There had been a slight reduction in the number of complaints in Q4. The 
Committee was advised that staff had been spoken to about improving 
targets. 

 
The Committee asked if the interim contractor for housing maintenance was able to 
cope with the reduced demand as a result of COVID19 and were reassured that the 
contractor had furloughed some of their staff and managed their costs that way. 
 
The Committee asked if the complaints performance was likely to have been 
impacted by COVID19, given that the last two weeks of the quarter were the first 
two weeks of lock down. Officers advised that such a short period was unlikely to 
have a significant effect and they did not have the data for Q1 2020/21 yet. 
 
The Committee asked if kitchen and bathroom replacements had been suspended?  
They were advised they were suspended during lockdown but that the program was 
now being reviewed as lockdown is eased. 
 
Officers were asked if there had been issues with the number of tenants paying the 
rent during lockdown?  They were advised that the main issue was the mechanism 
for paying rather than affordability.  Tenants had been advised regarding online 
banking etc.  Those who were having affordability issues had been supported and 
advised accordingly. 
 
The Committee CONGRATULATED the Housing Teams on their hard work 
over the lockdown period supporting tenants.  
 
It was noted there was a £756K underspend on the accounts for repairs.  Hugh 
Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, advised this was due to having a 
substantial budget allocated for the new contractor which was then not used due to 
the volume of work decreasing over lockdown.  
 
Recommendations: 

 The review of the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document  
should consider climate change aspects and viability. 

 The majority of Committee members endorse any future request for funding 
the Housing Stock Condition Survey, recognising the need to understand the 
l
[...]
ious 
business transformation projects. The loss of income within the quarter relating principally to the Land 
Charges function which was suspended as a result of Covid-19, has now been included in the revised 
budget.     

 

Finance – Q1 update 

Page 56



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
Title:  

Housing Strategy 2019-20 Update 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, Portfolio Holder for Housing, 

Community Safety & Emergency Planning 
 
Head of Service: Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress made on enabling 

new affordable homes in 2019-20. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the contents of this   
report and agree any comments it wishes to pass to the Executive. 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1 Information and update.   
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The report sets out affordable housing achievements between April 2019 and March 
2020.  
 
4.2 An analysis of the 150 new affordable homes which have been completed are broken 
down by affordable housing partner and geographic area.  
 
4.3 In August 2020 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
published a White Paper (Planning for the future) which proposes a new tariff style 
Infrastructure Levy system.  If implemented, the new system would replace existing 
Section 106 affordable housing requirements. It is not yet clear how such arrangements 
would ensure the future delivery of genuinely affordable homes for rent on new 
development sites.  
 
4.4 A second consultation in August 2020 (Changes to the current planning system) 
proposes securing ‘First Homes’ for sale through developer contributions, at the same time 
raising thresholds so that developments of up to either 40 or 50 dwellings would not be 


[...]
to unlock schemes. Locally, grant has usually only been provided for (a) rural and (b) 

specialised housing schemes. However, because the amount of grant per unit has been cut, top-up grant funding from the Council via 

commuted sums has been required to make social rents viable. For many years Homes England would only grant fund rented homes 

that charged affordable rents. Homes England has recently entered into and funded long term strategic delivery partnerships with 

housing associations and for-profit providers to increase delivery of homes.  Some associations are also entering into partnerships with 

developers to help bring sites forward. Owing to fixed on-costs, housing associations are generally reluctant to invest in the 

development of freestanding housing sites smaller than 20 to 30 homes. Associations (and Councils) are investing more in improving 

existing stock post Grenfell which means less money for the development of new homes. For-profit providers are getting Government 

grant for shared ownership homes that are over and above s106 requirements. This is an opportunity but also a threat.  
 

In August 2020 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government published a White Paper (Planning for the future) which 

proposes a new tariff style Infrastructure Levy system.  If implemented, the new system would replace existing Section 106 affordable 

housing requirements. It is not yet clear how such arrangements would ensure the future delivery of genuinely affordable homes for rent 

on new development sites.  
 

A second consultation in August 2020 (Changes to the current planning system) proposes securing ‘First Homes’ for sale through 

developer contributions, at the same time raising thresholds so that developments of up to either 40 or 50 dwellings would not be 

required to deliver any affordable homes. 
 

Both papers raise concerns for the future delivery of affordable housing in Waverley.  The Council will have the opportun
[...]
ite A was closed for two weeks from 23 March whilst 
Thakeham implemented Government, Public Health England and Construction Council 
Guidelines for safe site operation.  
 
Thakeham have continued to deliver new homes with the site currently operating at 
reduced production levels to ensure that safe working practices continue. Due to Covid-19 
we were unable to offer tenants the opportunity to visit a view home. 
 
On 10 September, Site A closed temporarily for a deep clean, due to a one of the site 
team having tested positive for Covid-19. Thakeham confirmed that the employee had not 
been in contact with any of our tenants or in their homes and therefore the risk to them 
would have been extremely low. The site reopened on 14 September. 
 
27 homes have been handed over and 25 tenants have been moved into their new homes 
by Pickfords. The remaining ten homes will be handed over on 16 October. The housing 
officer for the area is currently confirming the allocation of the final few homes to residents 
living at Ockford Ridge following the Ockford Ridge Lettings Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8.



Site B (21 – 34 Ockford Ridge) 
 
Dorton Demolition has been appointed to undertake the demolition of existing homes on 
Site B and C. Following a successful procurement exercise Thakeham Homes Limited 
have been identified as our preferred contractor and will be appointed to deliver 17 new 
homes on this site under a JCT Design and Build Contract.  
 
All tenants living on Site B have moved to Site A and following boundary clearance works, 
new hoarding has been erected to secure the site.  Utility disconnection works and 
asbestos surveys continue ahead of demolition which will commence on 19 October. 
 
A pre-contract meeting has been arranged and once in contract Thakeham will start 
preconstruction design works. 
 
Site C (67 – 84 Ockford Ridge) 
 
Reserve matters application to be submitted to include carbon reduction measures in 
terms of build and landscaping proposals. Archaeological investigations will be completed 
in mid-October.   
 
The majority of tenants living in properties which form Site C have either moved to Site A 
or other council homes at Ockford Ridge or within Waverley. The housing officer continues 
to liaise with the remaining tenants.  
 
Following boundary clearance works the site will be hoarded and utility disconnection 
works and asbestos surveys will continue. Dorton Demolition will start demolition in 
November. 
 
Procurement of a build contractor will commence with the issue of a selection 
questionnaire. This will facilitate shortlisting of contractors to progress to the next stage of 
the procurement when full planning permission has been obtained. 
 
Tender for a build contractor for Site C will include the potential for the successful 
contractor to be appointed to deliver the future scheme on Site F. 
 
Site E (89- 94 Ockford Ridge) 
 
Five of the six tenants have moved to new homes at site A and resulting void properties 
will be let under license until the site is in a position to be bought forward.  
 
Following submission of a successful tender, Allen Construction Consultancy has been 
appointed as our Employers Agent and will work with officers to develop/scope the tender 
pack for procurement of a developer/contractor to bring this site forward. An initial kick-off 
meeting will be arranged in early October when Site A has been completed and handed 
over. 
 
Further ground investigations are required, including additional boreholes and level 
surveys. These surveys were held back as were archaeological investigations on Site C 
due to the pressure of COVID-19 on tenants but will now be commissioned and scheduled. 
 
There has been some encroachment on the boundary of the site with Cliffe Road. 
Encroachment letters have been issued and responses received. 

Page 72



 
Site F (119-134 Ockford Ridge)  
 
All tenants currently living in Site F have been offered a new h
[...]
versal credit (UC) claims in the last three months.  
Previously average 20 new UC per month.   There has been an increase in rent 
arrears, as would be expected, but the figure currently remains within the 
parameters of the business plan.  

 
Letting homes – The team suspended all lettings as the lockdown was 
implemented and works on empty homes stopped as the contractor furloughed 
operatives.  Government guidance on essential moves was released in early May 
and the team began to reviews homes suitable for those identified as essential 
movers eg homeless applicants, those leaving hospital and victims of domestic 
abuse.   Further guidance on moving home was issued the following week and in 
line with the government letter to social housing tenants meant that with 
appropriate safeguards tenants could move home.  The contractor’s operatives 
began to return to work and empty homes prioritised.  Working practices and 
viewing and sign up processes have been reviewed and updated to comply with 
working during the coronavirus guidance.  . The contractor is taking ten homes a 
week and has increasing sub contractor labour. An implementation plan has been 
agreed to address the backlog of relet homes by end October.  Council homes 
have been advertised through choice based letting since the end of May and 
applicants are bidding – with 30 homes relet in August. There remains a backlog 
of homes as at end August there were 81 empty homes including 18 senior living 
homes.  Resulting in a potential void rent loss of £400k in 2020/21.  
 
Responsive repairs and compliance – the team suspended all but emergency 
works as the lockdown was implemented. As the government guidance changed 
the team held contractor meetings to discuss working regimes under new 
measures, the expectations of the Council and contractor capacity with operatives 
returning from furloughed status. The outstanding repairs were reviewed with Ian 
Williams and an action plan developed.  Ian William

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1 

28.09.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING 
  -  28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
 

Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr David Else 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute) 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Michaela Gray and Dennis Smith 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Paul Follows 
 

11.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to a small correction on the front page relating to attendees.  
 

12.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michaela Gray who was substituted by 
Councillor Jerry Hyman, and from Dennis Smith from the Tenants’ Panel who was 
substituted by Gillian Martin. 
 

13.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

14.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

15.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

16.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities, introduced the 
performance report covering Housing Delivery, Private Sector Housing, and 
Housing Options. There were more detailed reports on housing delivery and 
homelessness on the committee agenda. In response to questions the Committee 
noted:  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2 

28.09.20 
 

 

 The principle of ‘Fabric First’ was to reduce the carbon footprint of a building 
through the fabric of the build, and then to look at what additional measures 
were needed eg PV panels, to achieve zero carbon. 

 The Affordable Housing SPD had been seen by the Housing O&S committee 
during its development, and would come forward for approval later in the 
year. 

 The target for providing a full response to complaints was ten days, although 
this was sometimes missed in the event of complex cases. The low number 
of complaints meant that one or two missing the target had a major impact 
on the RAG rating.  

 Monitoring and testing for Legionella at Blunden Court had continued 
throughout lockdown, and a contractor had now been appointed to complete 
planned works to the piping to address the issue. The timing of these works 
was being carefully planned to minimise the disruption and inconvenience for 
residents. 

 The number of public health funerals had reverted to more usual levels in 
Q2.  

 Housing delivery and construction had not been impacted too significantly 
during the Covid lockdown, and work had continued throughout.  

 
The Service Improvement Manager presented the performance report for Housing 
Operations and the Landlord Service for quarter 1. The Housing Customer Service 
Team had become the Community Helpline during the lockdown, making contact 
with tenants over the age of 60 as well as resident on the vulnerable and shielding 
lists. Feedback from tenants and residents had been very positive.  
 
The Tenants Panel had adopted the use of Zoom in order to continue their work, 
and close working relationship with the Housing Operations Team.  The Key 
Performance Indicators reflected the reality of the impact of the Covid 19 situation,  
for example not being able to access the homes of those who were shielding in 
order to carry out repairs.  Three service plan actions had been completed during 
quarter 1.    
 
The Committee CONGRATULATED the Housing Teams on their hard work 
over the lockdown period supporting tenants. 
 

17.  WAVERLEY HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-20 UPDATE (Agenda item 7.)   
 

The Housing Strategy / Enabling Manager presented this agenda item. 

 150 new affordable homes had been completed in the last financial year.  
This was well above the Council’s average of 82 new homes per annum 
since 2012. 

 Examples were shown of some of the new affordable homes which had been 
developed. 

 It was predicted that 135 new social homes would be completed during the 
financial year 2020-21. 

 
There was a question around what the Council might do to constrain Housing 
Associations privatising parking enforcement on their estates, resulting in charges 
to residents for parking permits. Officers recognised that this could cause hardship 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 3 

28.09.20 
 

for Housing Association tenants, but this was not something over which the council 
had any power or influence.  
 
There was a further question and an explanation around different methods of 
providing affordable housing on sites, including on Rural Exception Sites where 
market housing could be sold at discounted prices for people with a local 
connection, in order to make socially rented dwellings viable.  
 
There was a question about how planned changes in the white paper Planning for 
the Future would affect delivery of affordable housing in the borough.  Officers 
responded that the more immediate threat was from the proposed changes to the 
current planning system which would temporarily raise the small sites threshold 
below which developers did not have to contribute to affordable housing to 40 or 50 
units, and introduce First Homes sold at a discount to market price for first time 
buyers. These proposals would lead to fewer socially rented homes being delivered, 
which were the homes which were needed the most.  There was no detail about 
how discounts on First Homes would be funded.  The difficulty of finding sites for 
social housing or affordable housing was also discussed as Waverley Borough did 
not have many large sites to contain affordable housing.  A new Housing Strategy 
for Waverley was being developed which would attempt to address these issues. 
 
Councillors wanted more in the report about why social housing was important, 
including something on the economic contribution of the people working in 
Waverley Borough in service roles as key workers who struggled to afford to live in 
the borough.  If people did not have to drive into the Borough to work it would also 
drive down emissions. 
 
The Chairman wanted the report to highlight that Housing Operations had been 
doing a really good job in driving down carbon emissions in Council housing stock, 
by increasing the number of properties with an EPC rating of C or better. This had 
been achieved through replacing windows and doors, boilers and insulation to 
reduce heat loss and improved energy efficiency. 
 
There was a further question regarding the standards of affordable housing and 
whether providers had to adopt standards set by Waverley Borough.  It was 
explained that new affordable homes had to meet nationally-set space standards 
and emissions standards.  The Council also had its own standards for new builds. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report, and that a new Housing 
Strategy was being drafted to which the Committee would have the 
opportunity to contribute at an early stage.  
 

18.  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Housing Development Manager provided a verbal update on the housing 
development programme: 
 

Ockford Ridge, Site A – 27 of the 37 new homes had been handed over and 
25 tenants had moved in. The remaining ten homes would be handed over 
by the end of October.  
 
Ockford Ridge, Site B – a demolition contractor had been appointed to 
undertake demolition on Site B and Site C. Thakeham Homes had been 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4 

28.09.20 
 

 

identified as preferred contractor for Site B, to deliver 17 new homes. All 
tenants on Site B had now moved to Site A.  
 
Ockford Ridge, Site C – Reserved matters planning application due to be 
submitted shortly. The majority of tenants had already moved out. 
Procurement of a build contractor would commence shortly, with the potential 
for the successful contractor to be appointed to Site F also.  
 
Ockford Ridge, Sites E and F – preparatory works were progressing to bring 
these sites forward, with most tenants already having moved into new 
homes.  
 
Aarons Hill – slight delay in completing the footpath diversion but tender 
prepared for a Design and Build contract.  
 
Sites in Chiddingfold and Churt were at different stages of planning and 
contractor procurement. Waverley had acquired affordable homes from 
CALA Homes in Cranleigh and Langham Homes in Witley as part of the 
developers’ planning obligations. There were further sites at very early 
planning stages that could deliver a further 100 new affordable homes.  

 
In response to questions, Officers explained the principle of ‘Fabric First’ was to 
reduce the carbon footprint through the fabric of the build, and then to look at what 
additional measures were needed eg PV panels, to achieve zero carbon. 
 
The Committee noted the current housing development programme and 
commended the Housing Development Team for having continued their work 
on delivering new affordable homes for rent in Waverley throughout the Covid 
lockdown period.  
 

19.  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda item 9.)   
 

The Head of Housing Delivery and Communities provided an update.  He explained 
that it was a Government requirement to have a Homelessness Strategy and a 
Homelessness Prevention Action Plan.  A new strategy would be developed, to tie 
in with the new Housing Strategy.   
 
During lockdown everyone had to be accommodated under a Government Scheme 
“Everyone In” whether they were eligible or not.  Some people had to be housed 
outside of the Borough, in Southampton, which was something the Council tried not 
to do if at all possible but the emphasis had had to be on finding accommodation.  
The Council had liaised with Southampton City Council throughout the process and 
worked with homeless charities in that area and aimed to move the people back to 
the Borough at the earliest opportunity.   
 
The Committee noted that the capacity of the Homelessness Team was very 
stretched, but had worked tirelessly and with compassion and care to home clients. 
There had been few legal challenges, which was a testament to the thoroughness 
of the council’s approach in responding to homelessness applications.  
 
There was a question about what a “modular unit” was in the context of the report.  
It was a prefabricated building delivered to a site with wiring and plumbing already 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5 

28.09.20 
 

installed and just needing connection to services. There had been an initial 
assessment of where these might be located within the main settlements.  
 
There was a further question from Councillors regarding the number of rough 
sleepers in the Borough.  Officers explained that the number was very low, and it 
was important to distinguish between rough sleepers and beggars. The Council 
worked closely with the York Road Project and part funded an outreach worker to 
identify rough sleepers and find out about their particular circumstances and 
whether they were genuinely homeless.  All homeless people were invited to make 
a homelessness application to the Council.  Problems arose when they did not wish 
to do so.  There was a website, Streetlink, where rough sleepers could be reported 
and the Council would endeavour to make contact with them.  There was also a 
count to see how many rough sleepers could be identified on a given night in 
November.  If there are 3 nights or more where the temperature was predicted to be 
zero or below there was a duty to house people regardless of circumstances.   
 
There were questions from Councillors regarding accommodation which various 
Councils had available outside of their own boroughs and why this was done when 
other Councils had spaces in Waverley Borough.  There were also questions 
around the use of temporary accommodation.  It was agreed that an explanation 
would be provided to Councillors by email. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and resolved to escalate 
concerns about resource capacity to house more homeless people over the 
winter period were the Covid situation to deteriorate further. 
 

20.  HOUSING (HRA) RECOVERY CHANGE & TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - 
PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 10.)   

 
The Service Improvement Manager updated the Committee on the Housing Team’s 
Recovery, Change and Transformation Project: 

 The team had continued to work with tenants to collect rent during the 
lockdown, and to work with those who were struggling to make their rent 
payments. There had been an increase in rent arrears, but Waverley’s 
arrears remained below the national average and within the parameters of 
the business plan.  

 The Council had not been able to let any homes in April 2020 so there had 
been a backlog in May.  Homes had started being let again and a plan was in 
place to address the backlog by the end of the October. There would be a 
potential void rent loss of £400k in 2020/21.  

 All but emergency repairs were halted during lockdown, and the repairs 
service only resumed in June with the contractor contacting tenants with 
outstanding repairs to make Covid-safe arrangements to complete works. 
Water hygiene and gas safety checks continued throughout lockdown, with 
access being obtained by court order if necessary.  

 The capital works programme had been reviewed and works were being 
carried out where this was possible given the capacity of the contractor and 
the ability to meet safe working protocols. 

 
The Committee noted the report and the good work being achieved.  
 

21.  REVISED WAVERLEY CORPORATE STRATEGY 2020-2025 (Agenda item 11.)   
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 6 

28.09.20 
 

 

The Committee were invited to comment on the draft version of the Corporate 
Strategy.   
 
Councillors reported that they had already attended workshop sessions and 
made comments and had nothing further to add at this time.  
 

22.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 12.)   
 

It was felt that the homelessness update was needed to stay on the work 
programme.  The Chairman suggested that he and the Vice Chairman could 
continue to meet with officers approximately a month before the meeting to identify 
important work programme items to be discussed at each meeting.  It was felt that 
the anti social behaviour policy was an important work programme area for the 
Head of Housing Delivery and Communities and the Service Improvement Manager 
and that it should be on the agenda for the next meeting in November.   
 
The Head of Housing Delivery and Communities stated that anti social behaviour 
amongst the Council’s tenants was extremely low although it was increasing in 
amount and in seriousness.  The Committee recognised that a large proportion of 
anti social behaviour was from the private sector.  The Committee felt there might 
be scope for joint working with the Community and Wellbeing O&S Committee. 
 
It was agreed that an informal meeting would be held to agree on what information 
the committee wanted regarding mental health issues arising from Covid 19.   
 
A scoping report for the Housing Design Standards Review was due to be 
considered at the November meeting.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


